

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 14-0786 **Version**: 2

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 6/4/2014 In control: Board of Supervisors

**On agenda:** 8/26/2014 **Final action:** 8/26/2014

Title: Health and Human Services Agency, Community Services Division, recommending the Board

consider the following for the Senior Day Care Program:

1) Accept a grant award in the amount of \$400 from the Friends of El Dorado County Seniors;

2) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign a retroactive Agreement for Funding 094-F1511 with the Friends of El Dorado County Seniors, a fund at the El Dorado Community Foundation, for said grant

funds in the amount of \$400 during the term July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015; and

3) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign a retroactive Agreement for Funding 093-F1511 with the Women's Fund El Dorado for grant funding in the amount of \$1,447.79 during the term July 1, 2014

through June 30, 2015.

FUNDING: Women's Fund El Dorado and Friends of El Dorado County Seniors.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2A - CRS WFED Agmt 093-F1511 8-26-14, 2. 2B - 093-F1511 WFED Grant Agmt 8-26-14, 3. 2C - CRS FOS Agmt 094-F1511 8-26-14, 4. 2D - 094-F1511 FOS Grant Agmt 8-26-14, 5. 2E - SDC FOS

Grant Application 8-26-14, 6. Executed Agreement 093-F1511 (BOS 8-26-14), 7. Executed Agreement 094-F1511 (BOS 8-26-14), 8. A - SDC SICP Award Ltr 6-17-14, 9. B - SDC WFED Award Ltr 6-17-14,

10. C - SICP Grant Application 6-17-14

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/26/2014	2	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
6/17/2014	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health and Human Services Agency, Community Services Division, recommending the Board consider the following for the Senior Day Care Program:

- 1) Accept a grant award in the amount of \$400 from the Friends of El Dorado County Seniors;
- 2) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign a retroactive Agreement for Funding 094-F1511 with the Friends of El Dorado County Seniors, a fund at the El Dorado Community Foundation, for said grant funds in the amount of \$400 during the term July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015; and
- 3) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign a retroactive Agreement for Funding 093-F1511 with the Women's Fund El Dorado for grant funding in the amount of \$1,447.79 during the term July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.

FUNDING: Women's Fund El Dorado and Friends of El Dorado County Seniors.

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated	\$1,847.79
Revenue	
Total Funding Available	\$1,847.79

File #: 14-0786, Version: 2

Change To Net County Cost	\$0

# Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

There is no Net County Cost associated with these revenue generating Agreements.

## **Background**

The Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) Senior Day Care (SDC) Program is designed to meet the needs of adults who are homebound or isolated due to a stroke, Alzheimer's disease, or other debilitating mental or physical condition. The Senior Day Care Program provides its participants with enriching educational, therapeutic, and social experiences outside the home and offers respite for caregivers. The County has operated the Senior Day Care Program in Placerville since 1989 and opened a satellite Senior Day Care site in El Dorado Hills on March 31, 2014.

SDC offers participation in the Elder ID program and Care Trak<sup>™</sup> program to families of individuals with dementia who wander. Services include registration with local law enforcement agencies and the SDC program, maintenance of identification information, and the lease of tracking equipment. On April 29, 2014, HHSA submitted a grant application to the Friends of El Dorado County Seniors requesting funds in the amount of \$660.58 to fund printing and mailing of program brochures and the purchase of seven C12 transmitter testers for the Care Trak<sup>™</sup> program tracking equipment. The Friends of El Dorado County Seniors awarded funding in the amount of \$400 for the purchase of the testers which will ensure the tracking equipment available for lease is functioning properly.

On June 17, 2014, the Board of Supervisors accepted a grant award in the amount of \$1,447.79 from the Women's Fund El Dorado for the purchase of a washer/dryer combination at the El Dorado Hills Senior Day Care satellite center.

#### **Reason for Recommendation**

Acceptance of the award from the Friends of El Dorado County Seniors and approval of Agreements 093-F1511 and 094-F1511 will allow the SDC program to use the grant funds for the purchase of the designated equipment.

### Clerk of the Board Follow Up Actions

Provide Health and Human Services at Briw Rd. with the following signed by the Chair:

- 1) One (1) original of Agreement 094-F1511; and
- 2) One (1) original of Agreement 093-F1511.

### Contact

Don Ashton, M.P.A., Director

#### Concurrences

County Counsel and Risk Management.